
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

DAVID ARNOLD GRAY

Plaintiff

VS

M IAMI-DADE COUNRV
a political subdivision of
the State of Florida;

CHRISTINA SALINAFCOU ER,
in her individual capacity;

NATHAN KOGON,
in his individual capacity;

Defendants.

JURYTRIAL DEM ANDED

CASE NO.: 1:25-cv-25610-DSW

FIRST AM ENDED COM PLAINT

COMES NOW , Pro Se PlflïAlflX David Arnold Gray (''P1aintiff''), and sues

Defendants M iam i-Dade County, Christina Salinas-cotter, and Nathan Kogon, and

states as follow :

1. IN TRO DU CTION

This is an action for damages, including non-econom ic compensatory

damages exceeding $1,000,000, and for injunctive relief arising from Defendants'

violation of Plaintiff's procedural due process rights under the Fourteenth

Amendm ent.
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2. This is also an action for dam ages arising from  Defendants' unlawful

conduct under color of law, including their discrimination and retaliation interference

with Plaintiff's protected rights and privileges guaranteed by state law.

II. IURISDICTION AND VENUE

3. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. j 1331

because Plaintiff's claim s arise under the Constitution and the laws of the United States.

4. Plaintiff brings this action under 42 U.S.C. 5 1983 to redress the deprivation,

under color of state law, of his property interest without procedural due process, in

violation of Plaintiff's rights under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States

Cortstitution.

5. Venue is proper in this judicial district under 28 U.S.C. j 1391(b)(1) because

al1 Defendants reside in the State of Florida.

111. PARTIES

6. Plaindff David A. Gray is a middle-aged Black m ale, a citizen of the United

States, and a resident and registered voter in the State of Florida.

Defendant M iami-Dade County is a political subdivision of the State of

Florida and is sued in its capacity as Plaintiff's employer located at 111 NW  1st Street Suit

17-202 M iami, FL 33136.

8. Defendant Christina Salinas-cotter is a middle-aged W hite fem ale and the

Assistant Director of M iam i-Dade County's Departm ent of Housing and Com munity

Development. She is sued in her individual capacity for acdons taken under color of state

1aw and can be located at 701 NW  1st court M iami, FL 33136.
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9. Defendant Nathan Kogon is a m iddle-aged W hite m ale and the Director of

M iami-Dade County's Departm ent of Housing and Com m unity Development. He is

sued in his individual capacity for actions taken under color of state law and can be

located at 701 NW  1st court M iami, FL 33136.

IV. FACTS RELEVANTTO UNLAW FUL EM PLOYM ENT PRACTICES

10. HCD m aintains the practice of assigning window workstations to senior-,

m anagerial-, and upper-level em ployees upon hire or prom otion.

11. W ithin HCD, w indow w orkstations function as a custom ary privilege of

em ploym ent granted to em ployees in qualified classifications.

12. Plaintiff was prom oted to the senior-level Business Architect position on

October 3, 2024.

13. Immediately after his promotion, Plaindff requested reassignm ent to a

visibly vacant window workstadon.

14. Plaintiff made this request to Defendant Salinas-cotter, the Assistant

Director responsible for workstation assignm ents.

15. Defendant Salinas-cotter denied Plaintiff's request for the vacant window

w orkstation.

16. Defendant Salinas-co/er provided no justification or explanation for the

denial.

Shortly thereafter, Defendant Salinas-cotter assigned window

workstations to three white male em ployees upon their prom otions or hiring into

qualified classifications.
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18. On December 16, 2024, Defendant Salinas-cotter authorized Oscar Barco, a

white m ale employee, to m ove into a window workstation.

19. This authorization occurred before HR approved Barco's promotion to a

qualified classification.

20. Defendant Salinas-cotter denied the window-workstation privilege to

Plaintiff, a Black m ale prom oted to a qualified classification.

21. This privilege is ongoing and routinely granted to sim ilarly sim ated w hite

m ale em ployees.

2.2. Defendant Salinas-cotter deprived Plaintiff of the right and privilege to an

available window workstation.

23. This action was based on Plaintiff's race and sex.

24. Defendant Salinas-cotter engaged in disparate treatment prohibited by F.S.

j 760.10.

V. FACTS RELEVANT TO PETITION CLAUSE VIOLATION

25. On February 3, 2025, Plaintiff received an em ail from Comm issioner

Regalado.

26. The email stated that three Kendall Learning Academy (KLA) interns

w ould be assigned to Plaindff's Data and Reporting Unit for twelve weeks.

27. The em ail stated the interns were expected to start on February 10, 2025.

28. The email instructed Plaintiff to process the interns for introducdons with

their job coaches.
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29. Plaintiff attem pted to secure available w orkstations for the KLA interns by

making a request to Defendant Salinas-cotter.

30. Defendant Salinas-cotter Ls the Assistant Director responsible for

workstation assignments.

31. Defendant Salinas-cotter denied Plaintiff's request for the workstatiorts.

32. Defendant Salinas-cotter claim ed the internship program lacked M ayoral

authorization.

33. On February 10, 2025, two KLA interns reported to Plaintiff ready for duty.

34. Plaintiff was unable to secure workstations for the intents.

Plaintiff and the two interns w orked under suG tandard conditions.

36. 35. Plaintiff and the two intem s were forced to overcrowd single 5'x5'

cubicle for 8 hours a day for several weeks.

37. M ter enduring these conditiorts for several weeks, Plaintiff emailed a

written petidon for redress to Defendant Salinas-cotter.

38. The petition raised concerns regarding her alleged disparate treatm ent and

abuse of authority.

39. The petition alleged violations of law or County lm plementing Order 10 7-

45 (''10 7-45'').

40.

disclosed alleged m isconduct and violations of law or policy by a governm ent actor.

Plaintiff's email constituted a written petition to the government that

41. In response to Plaintiff's petition, Defendant Salinas-cotter sent an em ail

threatening disciplinary action.
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42. ln her email, Defendant Salinas-cotter stated: ''First and forem ost, I m ust

address m y right, under the same County regulations you cited, to a workplace free from

unlawful harassm ent.''

43. She continued: ''Your false claims and allegations constitute harassm ent,

and I will take appropriate steps to report this behavior to the relevant authorities under

al1 applicable laws and policies.''

44. Defendant Salinas-cotter's resportse created a clzilling effect on Plaintiff's

wife. (See Exhibit A).

45. Plaintiff's wife is an Interim  Division Director within the sam e departm ent.

46. Plaintiff's wife insisted that he stop engaging in protected activity.

47. This insistence was out of fear that retaliation would be taken against her.

48. Defendant Salinas-cotter discouraged a reasonable employee (Plaintiff's

wife) from engaging in protected acdvity.

49. Defendant Salinas-cotter engaged in retaliatory actions in response to

Plaintiff's petition.

50. In direct response to Plaintiff's petition, Defendant Salinas-cotter violated

the petition clause of the First Amendm ent.

V I. FACTS RELEV AN T TO PROTECTED D ISCLO SURE O F IN FO RM ATION

51. On February 27, 2025, a written, signed, and notarized com plaint was

subm itted by Plaintiff to the M iam i-Dade County Com mission on Ethics and Public Trust

(''C()E'').
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Plaintiff disclosed information regarding actual or suspected violations of

anti-discrim ination laws based on race and sex.

53. Plaintiff also disclosed inform ation regarding anti-retaliation laws

protecting the disclosure of inform ation and deprivations of rights under color of state

létqAr.

54. Plaintiff disclosed this inform ation because a reasonable belief existed that

Defendant Salinas-cotter was engaging in an abuse of authority.

55. Plaintiff reasonably believed this created a substantial and specific danger

to his household, given ltis status as an employee and citizen of M iam i-Dade County.

56. On M ay 8, 2025, Loressa Felix, General Counsel for the COE, notified al1

parties of record that the COE staff would recomm end dismissal of Plaintiff's complaint.

57. This dismissal was scheduled for the M ay 14, 2025, m eeting.

58. Plaintiff objected to the recommended dismissal by email.

ln the email, Plaintiff stated: ''M y complaint was not subm itted lightly - it

raised concerns rooted in fact, procedure, and professional conduct that I believe merit

m ore than adm inistrative closure.''

60. Plaintiff continued'. ''Dismissing this m atter without a full, transparent

review sends the wrong message to County employees and the public alike: that ethical

standards may be applied selectively, or not at all,depending on one's position or

olitical influence.''P

61. The COE issued a Final Order dism issing the complaint.

62. The dismissal was solely for lack of jurisdiction.
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63. The COE stated that the allegations involved persolm el actions and

discrimination m atters outside the scope of the Ethics Ordinance.

64. The COE dism issal was procedural in nature.

65. The COE dismissal did not address, evaluate, or refute the m erits of

Plaintiff's factual allegations.

VII. FACTS RELEVANT TO RETALIATORY REASSIGNM ENT

66. W ithin tltree business days of the General Counsel's email recomm ending

dism issal, Defendants Kogon and Salinas-cotter scheduled a meeting w ith Plaintiff.

67. The m eeting took place in the Director's Office on M ay 13, 2025, at 8:45 a.m .

68. The m eeting lasted less than five minutes.

69. During this m eeting, Defendant Kogon, as the H CD Director, informed

Plaintiff that he would now report directly to Defendant Salinas-cotter.

70. On M ay 14, 2025, Plaintiff sent an em ail to Defendant Kogon titled ''Form al

Disclosure Regarding Ethics Com plaint and Reassignm ent''.

In the em ail, Plaintiff stated: ''As you may be aware, l filed an ethics

com plaint agairtst M s. Salinas-cotter that is currently pending before the Ethics

Com m ission, with a hearing scheduled for today M ay 14, 2025.'1

72. Plaintiff continued: ''This email m em orandum addresses whether your

reassignment constitutes a violation of state and federal retaliation laws.''

Plaintiff continued: ''Based on the facts presented and the legal standards

established under Title V1I of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Florida's W histleblower
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Act (F.S. 4112.3187), the answer is- this reassignment raises serious concerns and may

constitute a violation of anti-retaliation protections.''

74. Defendant Kogon stated in his reply on M ay 15, 2025, that his decision to

place Plaintiff's reporting structure under Defendant Salinas-cotter was made objectively

and independently.

Defendant Kogon claimed the purpose was to consolidate business

architecture, data reporting, and m etrics within a single fram ework.

76. The business architecture, data reportinp and metrics functions were

already consolidated within a single framework under the Director's Office as the Data

and Repordng Unit. (See Exhibit B).

77. Plaintiff holds a Black Belt Certification from  the Council for Six Sigma

Certification and has m ore than 15 years of advanced technical engineering experience.

78. He brings sophisticated problem -solving m ethodologies and Silicon

Valley-level innovation to the Business Architect role.

By contrast, Defendant Salinas-cotter has m ore than 20 years

adm irtistrative leadership experience.

80. Her advanced teclm ical end-user expertise m ay be equivalent to a power

user.

81. The Business Architect position description states the role is accountable to

the Deputy Director and Departm ent Director.

82. The posidon description states the Business Architect is positioned within

the Director's Office and leads the Data and Reporting Unit.
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83. The position description states the Business Architect works collaboratively

with business and technical subject-matter experts throughout County departments and

U.S. HUD.

84. Defendant Kogon's reassignm ent caused an adverse dispute with the

official term s, conditions, and privileges of Plaintiff's employment.

85. Defendant Kogon aggravated and intensified the chilling effect previously

im posed by Defendant Salinas-cotter on Plaintiff's wife.

86. Out of fear of further retaliation, Plaintiff's wife urged Plaintiff to resign

rather than file this complaint.

87. Defendant Kogon engaged in retaliatory actiorts that adversely affected the

terms, conditions, and privileges of Plaintiff's em ployment.

88. These actions were taken because Plaintiff reported concerns to the COE.

IIX. FACTS RELEV AN T TO RETALIATO RY H O STILE ENV IRON M EN T

89. Imm ediately after Plaintiff's COE complaint was dism issed, Defendant

Salinas-cotter began publicly underm ining Plaintiff's experdse, credibilitp and authority

as the department's Business Architect.

90. In late M ay 2025, during Plaintiff's first two-on-one m eeting with

Defendant Salinas-cotter following the retaliatory reassignm ent, she stripped Plaintiff of

the autonomy and professional liberty traditionally afforded to the Business Architect.

During this m eetinp Defendant Salinas-cotter discussed changing

Plaintiff's title and inform ed him  that he would no longer attend leadership m eetings

without her approval.
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92. Defendant Salinas-cotter further restricted Plaintiff from  collaborating

directly with internal divisions unless she pre-authorized the interaction.

93. Defendant Salinas-cotter also prohibited Plaintiff from engaging with

other County departm ents, including CITD, without her express perm ission.

94. These restrictions contradicted the Business Architect's assigned

enterprise-level responsibilities and dim inished Plaintiff's authority and professional

standing.

95.

been intentionally downgraded following his protected disclosures.

These actions signaled to staff and partner agencies that Plaintiff's role had

96. On August 21,2025, during a CITD Team s meeting attended by senior

County technical leadership, Defendant Salinas-cotter escalated her cam paign by

publicly attacking Plaintiff's professional com petence.

97. During this meetinp Defendant Salinas-cotter declared that only she alone

in HCD could ''m arry the business process with the technical needs.''

98. Tltis statement directly contradicted the core function of the Business

Architect position.

99. Her statement falsely conveyed to CITD leadership that the Business

Architect role- and Plaintiff specifically -lacked the teclmical and strategic capacity

required for enterprise-level system s work.

100. This public dism issal caused im mediate professional em barrassm ent and

underm ined Plaintiff in front of the stakeholders he was required to collaborate with.
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101. In response to her statement, CITD Assistant Director José Lopez asked,

''W hat about the Business Architect?'' highlighting the contradiction between her claim s

and Plaintiff's official duties.

102. Defendant Salinas-cotter replied, ''I am getting a Business Initiative

M anager- l never had one of them  beforez'' signaling to CITD that Plaintiff would be

replaced or sidelined.

103. This statement, made in a public forum, com municated to partner agencies

that Plaintiff was no longer trusted or empowered to perform  the duties associated with

his classification.

104. ln mid-october 2025, Defendant Salinas-cotter hired a white male, Amit

Sharm a, into the Business Initiative M anager role.

105. Defendant Salinas-cotter assigned M r. Sharma duties that overlapped

Plaintiff's core Business Architect responsibilities.

106. Defendant Salinas-cotter issued a department-wide em ail presenting M r.

Sharma as the departm ent's prim ary liaison to CITD, and later recalled the em ail.

107. This action reflected awareness of im proper conduct and directly usurped

Plaintiff's designated enterprise-coordination resporksibilides.

108. Defendant Salinas-cotter then scheduled M r. Sharm a for a form al m eet-

and-greet with CITD leadership to present him as the new teclmical point of contact.

109. Plaintiff - a senior-level Black male in the Business Architect role - was

deliberately excluded from the meet-and-greet.
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110. Plaintiff was not introduced to CITD in any equivalent capacity, despite his

classification requiring enterprise-level collaboration.

111. This exclusion com municated to CITD and internal staff that Plaintiff had

been professionally dim inished, dem oted, or replaced.

112. Defendant Salinas-cotter's public statements, restrictiorts, and exclusionary

actions were deliberate acts intended to em barrass Plaintiff and underm ine his authority.

113. These achons were designed to damage Plaintiff's credibility following his

protected disclosures.

114. Collecdvely, these acts created a retaliatory hostile work environment by

subjecting Plaintiff to repeated public humiliadon, professional marginalization, and loss

of autonomy.

115. These conditions m aterially altered the term s, conditions, and privileges of

Plaintiff's employment.

W . CAUSE OF ACTION

CO UN T L UN LAW FUL EM PLO YM EN T PRACTICES

Under42 U.S.C. j 1983

116. Plaintiff incorporates !!1-8 and !!10-24 as if fully stated herein.

117. This claim is brought against M iam i-Dade County and Christina Salinas-

Cotter.

118. Defendants, acting under color of state law, used their official authority to

deny Plaintiff a custom ary employm ent privilege-an available window w orkstation-

while g'ranting the same privilege to sim ilarly situated white m ale employees, in violation
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of Fla. Stat. 9760.10.

119. Defendants' actions constim ted intentional disparate treatment affecting the

terms, conditions, and privileges of Plaintiff's em ployment.

120. Defendant Salinas-cotter's denial of the workstation was arbitrary,

unsupported by any legitimate basis, and inconsistent with established departmental

practice.

121. Defendants' discrim inatory conduct deprived Plaintiff of rights secured by

the Fourteenth Amendment and enforceable under 42 U.S.C. 91983.

122. Plaintiff received no notice or opporhmity to be heard before being denied

the customary em ploym ent privilege.

123. As a direct and proximate result, Plaintiff suffered loss of status, professional

harm, reputational injury, and emotional distress.

124. Plaintiff seeks compensatory damages, punitive damages (against Salinas-

Cotter), fees, and costs pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 551983.

COUNT II.PETITION CLAUSE VIOLATION
Under42 LI.S.C. 51983

125. Plaintiff incorporates $$1-8 and $$25-50 as if fully stated herein.

126. This claim is brought against M iami-Dade County and Christina Salinas-

Cotter.

127. Defendants, acting under color of state law, used their official authority to

interfere with Plaintiff's right to petition the government by responding to his written

petition with tltreats of disciplinary action.
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128. Defendants' conduct was intended to chill Plaintiff's exercise of protected

First Am endment activity and deter further com plaints.

129. Defendant Salinas-cotter's threatening response constituted intim idation,

m ade under official authoritp without any legitim ate govermnental purpose.

130. Defendants' actions deprived Plaintiff of rights secured by the First and

Fourteenth Amendments and enforceable under 42 U.S.C. 41983.

131. Plaintiff received no notice or opportunity to be heard before Defendants

acted in a manner that chilled or burdened his protected petition rights.

As a direct and proximate result, Plaintiff suffered em otional distress,

reputational harm, fear of further retaliation, and a chilling effect within his household.

133. Plaintiff seeks compensatory damages, punitive damages (against Salinas-

Cotter), costs, and a11 relief available under 42 U.S.C. 91983.

COUNT III.RETALIATORY REASSIGNM ENT

Under 42 LI.S.C. j 1983

134. Plaintiff incorporates 511-7, !9, and !551-88 as if fully stated herein.

135. This claim  is brought against M iam i-Dade County and Nathan Kogon.

136. Defendants, acting under color of state law, used their official authority to

reassign Plaintiff to the supervision of the very official he reported for m isconduct,

imm ediately after leam ing of the COE com plaint.

137. The reassignment had no legitimate business justificadon and was timed to

coincide with Plaintiff's protected disclosure, dem onstrating retaliatory intent.

138. Defendants' conduct enabled and positioned Defendant Salinas-cotter to

take further adverse actions against Plaintiff because of his protected disclosure of
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inform ation.

139. Defendants' actions caused a reasonable employee-plaintiff's wife- to

fear retaliation and discouraged protected activitp intensifying the chilling effect

previously created.

140. Defendants' conduct deprived Plaintiff of rights secured by the First and

Fourteenth Amendments and enforceable under 42 U.S.C. 41983.

141. Plaintiff received no notice or opportunity to be heard before being placed

under Defendant Salinas-cotter, despite the reassignm ent m aterially affecting the term s

and privileges of his employm ent.

142. As a direct and proxim ate result, Plaintiff suffered em otional distress,

reputational harm, fear of further retaliation, and strain within his household.

143. Plaintiff seeks compensatory damages, punitive damages (against Kogon),

costs, and a11 relief available under 42 U.S.C. 51983.

COUNT IV RETALIATORY HOSTILE ENVIRONM ENT

Under 42 U.S.C. j 1983

144. Plaintiff incorporates $51-8, !!51-65, and $!89-115 as if fully stated

herein.

145. This claim is brought against M iam i-Dade County and Christina Salinas-

Cotter.

146. Defendants, acting under color of state law, used their official authority to

im pose repeated adverse actions against Plaintiff following his protected disclosures.

147. Defendant Salinas-cotter deliberately undermined Plaintiff's professional

standing, restricted ltis duties, excluded him  from enterprise-level functions, and
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reassigned core resportsibilities to others.

148. These actions were intentional, retaliatory, and designed to create a hostile

working environment because Plaintiff engaged in protected disclosure of information.

149. Defendants'conduct intensified the chilling effect on Plaintiff's w ife, a

reasonable em ployee who feared reprisal, thereby discouraging protected activity.

150. Defendants' retaliatory acts deprived Plaintiff of rights secured by the First

and Fourteenth Amendments and enforceable under 42 U.S.C. 41983.

151. Plaintiff received no notice or opportunity to be heard before the adverse

acts that diminished his authority, credibility, and professional standing.

152. As a direct and proxim ate result, Plaintiff suffered emotional distress,

reputational harm , loss of autonomy, fear of further retaliation, and strain within his

household.

153. Plaintiff seeks compensatory damages, punitive damages (against Salinas-

Cotter), costs, and al1 relief available under 42 U.S.C. 51983.

X. PRAYER FO R RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment in his favor

and against Defendants, and aw ard the follow ing relief:

A. DECLARE that Defendants' acts and omissiorts, as described herein, violate 42

U.S.C. 4 1983; the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution;

Florida's Unlawful Employment Practices Act, j 760.10, Fla. Stat.; and the Florida

W histleblower Act, g 112.3187, Fla. Stat.

B. AWARD Plaintiff compensatory damages for a11 injuries suffered, including
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em otional distress, anxiety, reputational harm, professional em barrassm ent, loss of

status, and all other non-economic damages exceeding $4,000,000.00.

C. AW ARD Plaintiff punitive damages against Defendants Christina Salinas-cotter and

Nathan Kogon, in their individual capacities, for their m alicious, intentional, and willful

deprivation of Plaintiff's federally and state-protected rights.

D. ISSUE A PERM ANENT INJUNCTION ordering Defendants, their agents,

employees, successors, and a11 persons acting in concert with them , to:

1. Im mediately cease and desist from engaging in any unlawful, discrim inatory, or

retaliatory employm ent practices that violate Plaintiff's constitutional and

statutory rights;

2. Im plem ent written policies and procedures ensuring fair and non-discrim inatory

application of employment term s, conditions, and privileges, including but not

lim ited to workstation assignm ents and reporting structures;

3. Provide m andatory t'raining to a11 supervisory and managerial personnel

concerning civil rights compliance, non-retaliation requirem ents under the

Florida W histleblower Act, and constim tional due process and equal protection

obligatiorus.

E. AW ARD Plaintiff reasonable attorneys' fees (if applicable), costs, and expenses

incurred in the prosecution of this action, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 9 1988 and a11 other

applicable laws.

F. GRANT such other and further relief as this Court deems just, equitable, and proper.
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Dated: December 1, 2025 Respectfully subm itted,

D D ARNOLD GRAY

345 W  213th Street
iami Ga ens, FL 33056

By:

CERTIFICATE O F SERV ICE

l HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1st day of Decem ber 2025, I personally filed the

foregoing with the Clerk of the Court. I also certify that the sum m ons and foregoing

com plaint is being served on this day on defendant identified on the Service List below

tltrough the M iami-Dade County Sheriff Departm ent's Court Services Section.

By: /s/ David Arnold Gray
David Arnold Gray

SERVICE LIST

M iami-Dade County
Attn: Clerk of the County Comm ission
Stephen P. Clark Center
111 NW  1st Street, Suite 17-202

M iami, FL 33128

H ousing and Com munity
Developm ent

Attn: Nathan Kogon
Overtown Transit Village

701 NW  1st Court, Floor 16

M iam i, FL 33136

Housing and Comm unity
Development
Attn: Christina Salinas-cotter
Overtown Transit Village
701 NW  1st Court, Floor 16

M iam i, FL 33136

Case 1:25-cv-25610-DSW   Document 6   Entered on FLSD Docket 12/02/2025   Page 19 of 31



EX H IB IT A
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/- o u t I o o k

RE: Request for Cubicle Space Adjustment

From Salinas-cotter, Christina (HCD) <christina.salinas@miamidade.gov>
Date Mon 2/24/2025 6:19 PM

To Gray, David (HCD) <David.Gray@miamidade.gov>
Cc Brown, Clarence D. (HCD) <clarence.Brown@miamidade.gov>,' Bruno, Edwin (HCD)

<Edwin.Bruno@miamidade.govl,' Ballina, Alex (HCD) <Alex.Ballina@miamidade.govw

l 1 attachment (751 KB)
HCD - Rollout of Our Pre-Hire Checklist & Guidell;

Good Aqernoon Mr. Gray,

l am in receipt of your email regarding your concerns about office space allocation. l take these
matters seriously and would Iike to provide clarification on the events you have described, as
well as address the false allegations made against me.

First and foremost, I must address my right, under the same County regulations you cited, to a
workplace free from unlawful harassment. Your false claims and allegations constitute
harassm ent, and I will take appropriate steps to report this behavior to the relevant authorities
under aIl applicable Iaws and policies.

Regarding your request for a Iarger cubicle for yourself, our verbal conversation took place in
the hallway, where you inquired about moving into an empty cubicle that you had pointed out. I
informed you at that time that the specific cubicle you pointed to had already been earmarked
for another em ployee. That was the end of our conversation, and you never said another word
to me about identifying an alternative space for you. At no point did I issue a denial of your
request, and you have no evidence to suppod your false allegations.

Additionally, on January 27, 2025, I disseminated a pre-hire checklist (email attached) to the
depadment outlining the proper procedures for requesting office space and other onboarding
needs, which our HR team had been following and guiding employees by for several months
prior to the dissemination of this checklist. At no point did you submit a formal written request for
either your own omce space or the o#ice space for the interns in accordance with these
procedures. AII office space allocations have been determined based on adherence to these
instructions and operational needs.

W ith respect to the interns, your initial inquiry was met with my explanation that the interns were
not pad of the Mayor's Internship Program and that we were awaiting further guidance from
central HR. W hen you Iater approached me again in front of my office: and it was confirmed that
the interns would be stading soon, I informed you that we would be utllizing a space on the 16th
floor, which is currently being reconfigured by a contractor. I clearly stated that these spaces
would not be available until the reconfiguration was completed. Your response at that time was
that it was not an issue, and you would work on finding them a place to sit in the meantim e. You
then asked about obtaining Iaptops for the interns, at which point I advised you to submit an
urgent Remedy IT ticket and to copy Sandy Rodriguez to ensure expedited processing. I also
informed you that Sandy was available to assist if needed.
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Given these facts, your assedions that I denied you office space in violation of County policies
are entirely false. The application of these policies has been consistent, and all office space
decisions have been based on operational needs and adherence to established procedures.

Furthermore, as an employee at your Ievel, if you felt that you were not treated fairly, the
appropriate protocol would have been to raise these concerns with your imm ediate supervisor,
who then would have escalated them to me if necessary. Since your supervisor, copied herein,
has never communicated any omce space concerns to me, I can only presume that these
concerns were not raised to your supervisor in accordance with County policy.

That said, l am happy to consider any formal requests for office space once they are submitted
in accordance with the instructions and process outlined in the pre-hire checklist.

W hile I find your accusations to be unwarranted and harassing, I remain committed to open
communication and collaboration. If you would Iike to discuss this matter further in a
professional and constructive manner, I am happy to schedule a meeting with our HR Manager,
Ms. Bruno, at a m utually convenient tim e.

Regards,

Christina Salinas Cotter
Assistant Director, Program Excellence
M iami-Dade Housing and Community Development
O - 786-469-4246
C - 786-602-3800

From: Gray, David (HCD) <David.Gray@miamidade.govl
Sent: Thursday, February 20. 2025 2:36 PM
To: Salinas-cotter, Christina (HCD) <chrisNna.salinas@miamidade.govl
Cc: Brown, Clarence D. (HCD) <clarence.Brown@miamidade.gov>; Bruno, Edwin (HCD)
<Edwin.Bruno@miamidade.gov>
Subjett: Request for Cubicle Space Adjustment

Good afternoon Ms. Salinas-cotter,

Issue

The issue is whether Ms. Salinas-cotter's denial of Mr. Gray's requests for a Iarger cubicle, both for
himself and for the internship program, constitutes a violation of the County's fair employment practices
under Implem enting Order No. 0745 and Florida Statute 112.3187.

Rule

Under Im plementing Order No. 0745, Miami-Dade County is required to ensure fair employment
practices, prohibiting workplace discrimination and ensuring equitable treatment in employment-related
decisions. Florida Statute 112.3187, also known as the W histleblower Act, protects employees from
retaliatory actions when they disclose potential violations of the Iaw, rules, or regulations.

Application

On June 1, 2024, Mr. Gray was promoted to a G8 Ievel position within the Depadment of Housing
and Community Development (DHCD). In Iine with DHCD'S established internal promotion practices,
he requested a Iarger cubicle, which was denied by Ms. Salinas-cotter on or before August 1, 2024,
citing a Iack of available cubicles. However, between August 15, 2024, and February 20, 2025, Ms.
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Salinas-cotter assigned four other employees who were promoted to G-level positions to Iarger
cubicles, demonstrating inconsistent application of this policy.

Furthermore, on or before February 10, 2025, Mr. Gray requested G o additional cubicle spaces for
the County's internship program, which he facilitated in accordance with DHCD'S onboarding practices.
This request was again denied by Ms. Salinas-cotter, who stated that I'this is not the real internship
program offered by the Mayoc'' As a result, since February 11, 2025, Mr. Gray and two interns have
been forced to work in a single cubicle designed for one person, creating substandard working
conditions.

Ms. Salinas-cotter's actions appear to reflect disparate treatment, as similarly situated employees were
granted Iarger cubicle spaces following their promotions, whereas Mr. Gray was denied this
accommodation without a Iegitimate justification. Additionally, the rejection of his request for cubicle
space for interns may suggest an effod to obstruct his ability to carry out internship-related duties, which
could constitute retaliation or an unfair employment practice under Implementing Order No. 074 5 and
Florida Statute 112.3187.

Conclusion

Based on the evidence, Ms. Salinas-cotter's denial of cubicle space to Mr.' Gray while granting it to
other G-level employees, along with her refusal to allocate space for interns despite DHCD'S
onboarding practices, may constitute a violation of fair employment practices and potential retaliation
under Florida Statute 112.3187. If this issue is not remedied within seven (7) days, Mr. Gray may
have grounds to file a formal complaint to address these inequitable employment actions.

N vtd GrG#

Business fntellkeace Architect

Dept. of Housing & Community Development

St court 16th Fjoor
, M iami, FL 33136701 NW  1 ,

e (786) 469-4127 or œ (786) 723-9390

The greatest value of business intelligence is when R

fortes us to notice things we never expeded to see.

-1

e  f /.' IV

'ê>livering Excellence Eke?y Duy''

Miami-Dade County is a public enrfty subject to Chupter 119 0/ the Florido Mututes concerning

public records. E-mail messages are covered under such laws and thus subject to disclosure.

Case 1:25-cv-25610-DSW   Document 6   Entered on FLSD Docket 12/02/2025   Page 23 of 31



EX H IB IT B

Case 1:25-cv-25610-DSW   Document 6   Entered on FLSD Docket 12/02/2025   Page 24 of 31



. Outlook

Business Architect Hire

From Murphy, Felicia (PHCD) < Felicia.Murphy@miamidade.gov>
Da'e Thu 10/3/2024 4:47 PM
Tb Gray, David (PHCD) <David.Gray@miamidade.gov>; Salgado, Rafaela (HR) <Rafaela.salgado@miamidade.gov>
Cc Madow, Simona (PHCD) <simona.Marlow@miamidade.gov>; Taylor, Coralee (PHCD) <coralee.Taylor@miamidade.gov>

i 1 attachment (31 KB)
Position Approval Request Form.docx;

Hello David, please be advised that you have been oëcially hired into the Business Archited position with an efective date of June 24, 2024. See below:

Employee ID * 313877

Employee Name (laœ  Gray

BU Descrlptlon Ptjte HouslrN & commenl E8v

Posdion Tttle BusirEx AfcMKt (*1749)

Supervlsor Level

HR Statu: M tive

Payroll Status ActO

Repofls TQ (*(X)*/559 œptlty Dlrectof. PHCD (*3598) - 0021T246 Clarence Brown

Executive Benefrts
Code

Annual Base Salary $1* .1*.22

unlon code jnjrjgNon M a

Grad: lsatary Plan) GQB

Unitorm Allowance $0.X

Employee Slatu: Date

Pay Annsversary Date

Next Leav: Annlversary Date

Da* of Htre

Date of Rvhire

Regular/Temporal

Full/part Time

tmngevtty Year:

Pay Penod Number (Unlque 11 th*
Employeej

Annual Adjusted Salary

Employee Clas:

Pay 91ep

Tool Allowance

* 24/2024

()4/29/2024

01/* '2025

0&18Q015

0&1&Q015

Regular

Fullmme

$101,984.2.2

M  Perfnarent

K) a)

N Q

P

1 PRMPAY Premium Fhay

2 MDBKLY Base B*eekly Salary

70.00

3 852.47

Ms. Coralee, please complete and route the attached Backsll Request form to stad the hiring process to replace David. If you have any questions regarding the
form, p6ease Iet me know.

Thank you both and Congratulations David!

Felicia L. Murphy, HR Manager
Public Housing and Community Development
Human Resources Division
Phtme: 786.460..4169
Fax: 78M 69..4151
Id@miamidade.gpx
Conned With Us on Twitter I Facebook I Instagram
P/easa cons/der t#e en/ronmenl àafore p#nt/ng this ema//.

Miami-Dade Cûunty is a public entity sublect to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes concerning public records. E-mail messages are coverd under such Iaws and thus subject to disclosure.

From: Murphy, Felicia (PHCD)
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2024 6:43 PM

Case 1:25-cv-25610-DSW   Document 6   Entered on FLSD Docket 12/02/2025   Page 25 of 31



To: Gray, David (PHCD) <David.Gray@miamidade.gov>
Cc: Marlow, Simona (PHCD) <simona.Marlow@miamidade.gov>
subjed: Business Architect Hire

Hello David, just wanted to advise you that your hire will be processed on Wednesday, October 2, 2024, with an effective stad date of June 24, 2024. If you have
any questions regarding, please let us know.

Thank you and have a great weekend.

Felicia L. Murphy, HR Manager
Public Housing and Community Development
Human Resources Division
Phone: *?'*.459..416û
Fax: 786469..4151
I@l@miamidade.gp.t
Connect With Us on Twitler I Facebook j Instagram

P/ease cçmzider t#e 'avironmept :efo?e p/nf/ng this email.

Miami-Dade County is a public entily subject to Chapter 119 of the Rorida Statutes concerning public records. E-mail mesuges are covered under such Iaws ant thus subjed to disdostlre.
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g.
, S'

#

POSITION QUESTIONNAIRE

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY EMPLOYEE

Employee Name l Employe  ID# P---ent Job TItI@ l O= . Gode
VACANT

Depadment l DlvWlon / Locator P-- -nt M nual Salary
080 / 08 / % 1
Nam* of lmmedlate Supervisor l Job TItI* Re ue 'e  Tltle l R*qu*eted S.Ia@

Business Are ltect / 1749
Grade 8
$97,246.75- $160,531.37

r-n@ral Relponllbll'*l- : Indkate Th* G*neral Re ponllbllltle And Boad Objectlvel Of The Work You And
Th@ O ankatlonal Unlw R@ dIn To You P*d= .

The Miami-Dade Public Housing and Community Development Depadment (PHCD) manages more than 8,*0 qublt
housing apadments and provides snancial help through the federal Section 8 program to more than 18,000 famllies.
Our supK d seœices include assisted Iiving facilities for the elderly and self-sumciency programs for our tenants. W e
rely on fedefal and state grant programs to fund our pre rams. We work closely with the U.S. Depadment of Housing
and Urban Developmenrs (HUD) on otlr public housing and with the State of Florida, the development of ae rdable
housing.

The Business Architect (Enterpfise and Business Solutions) works collae ratively with business and technical subjed-
ma>  expeds throughoot the Miami-Dade County lnformation Technology Department (lTD), Publt Housing and
Community Development Department (PHCD !) U.S. Department of Housing and Ufban Development (HUD), and
other agencies to guze the development of information technology blueprints, which represent segments within the
Coun: and HUD. The Business Archited will streamline common solutions across the Depadment's strategic Iines
business functions and core IT services. The core fundional activities will enable accelerated IT modernkation and
accurate data repoding that Iinks IT initiatives with the Department's strategic objectives and core business fundions.
PHCD is committed to transparency, accountability, and compliance to federal regulations.

The Business Architect is a senior level position within the organization with an in-depth understanding of internal
business capabilities, prv>sses, and strategic needs. The incumbent will be the point person for the Depaltment and
emi- ded within business units to understand aII as- ts of the organization for the purK se of desning tK hnology
objectives that will change me way the organization does business te ay. The K sition wil be fo-ard-thinking and
< rk closely with the ITD subjed matter experts to desne solutions that suppod the redesigned or improved business
prnrwsses using current and future technologies. The Business Architect will be held accountable by the Deputy
Director and Department Diredor.

PHCD is funded by the U.S. HUD and is required to provide repoe  that provide informae n regarding our operations,
programs, and services as well as informing HUD, the families served, and members of the public of our mission,
goals and objectives for sewing the needs of low-income families. In additionj PHCD provides other suppoding
documents that contain K licies and procedures related to the occupancy of its subsidked rental housing programs.
Given the signiscant role the PHCD plays in our community, addressing the needs of those that are considered at high
risk given their incomes and Iiving environments' and the critical reports that need to be transmitted to HUD, this
classiscation is ''ke/ to developing a truly Xnsistent, transparent, and standardized operation for the PHCD.

De crl tlon Of DutI**: Liet Th* Dutlel You Pedorm - lndleate A roxlmate Pementa * A roxlmate

1
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Of Your Time Devoted To Each of Them. Begin Each Statement W ith An Action Verb Pexentage
(P1ans, Supervises, Analyzes, Etc-) Of Tlme

shou? Tctal IK QA
Plannlng, Strategy, Data, and Repoding 25%

Reviews, analyzes. and evaluates ideas, projects, and opportunities to develop new
business models. Plans and executes innovation and emerging business projects to take
new ideas/opportunities from the ideation phase to the incubation phase of the PHCD
processes. Participates in the planning and execution of projects that move ideas from
ideation to incubation and proto-typing. Collaborates across business segments to both find
opportunities for and showcase ideas in business innovation. Works with technical and
business teams to evaluate new and emerging technologies. vendors, and business models.
Creates business architecture models demonstrating how services, operations. and systems
interoperate within the organization. Conducts analysis to determine best path for solving
business problems/oppodunities that may include process improvement, systems
enhancement, user training, and/or software procurement. Directs technology professionals
in the design and development of technology solutions and/or business applications that
meet target business needs. Ensures solutions developed across organization afe aligned to
enterprise architecture standards and principles, leverage common solutions and semices,
and meet operational, time. and financial milestones and deliverables.

* W orks with senior business executives to design transformational business and
strategic plans for the Depadment's entemrises and works with Information
Technology Ieadership to develop a strategically aligned technology roadmap with
metrics and data for executive reporting.
Builds a strategic business framework with high-level objectives, strategies, goals,
and metrics that align to guide the operation and management of the department;
align IT initiatives with the organization's Business and Strategic Plans; and work
with ITD to develop solutions that address issues that hinder achievement of
objectives.

@ Develops a business intelligence environment that provides Misibility and ongoing
evaluation of how successfully the department is achieving objectives and goals
using technology. refines the department's business plan, budget and plans for
technology initiatives on an annual basis.

* Evaluates and presents information that will facilitate effective and timely decision-
making through written, oral, and digital communication materials that effectively
summarize findings with recommendations.

Dlgital Transformation Related to Strategic Goals, Objedives, and Suppodlng 25%
lnltlatlves

Reviews project documentation regularly to ensure it meets standards and fulfills the
process strategy of organization. Provides overall directionf guidance, and desnition of
business architecture to effectively support business strategy. Applies and utilizes business
modeling methods to ensure results oriented deliverables in a way that can be recreated and
used as a corporate knowledge resource available to project Ievel initiatives and executive
decision making. Acts as a subject matter expert in the development of business
architecture frame work development. Tool suite selection and design and methodology
development. Leads senior management through the development of a business
architedure plan for the line of business. Evaluates and presents information that wil!
facilitate effective findings with recommendations. Conducts review and analysis of
operational needs and goals for the development and implementation of business
architecture applications.

@ Manages efforts that result in the digital transformation of the Enterprise Architecture
related to customer experience and communications through the County's service
and information channels and change management from current to future state.

* Provides an intuitive one-stop solution to quickly and reliably deliver information for
public access.

@ Levera es web services to conduct business reliabl and securel with customers

2
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and stakeholders.
Provides technologies enabling PHCD employees to work collaboratively and share
knowledge.

@ Rans and executes innovation and emerging business projects to take new
ideas/opportunities from the ideation phase to prototyping and implementation.

* Works closely with the Data Architects, Data Modelers Business' and IT:
stakeholders to define and design an accurate model of servlces and goMernment
information.

@ Enterprise focus in order to increase data quality, data understanding, and data
sharing across the Department. This Initiative and the services provided will allow
PHCD to accurately define, integrate, utilize, and retrieve data from applications
across the Depadment and external data sources and deliver it in a timely manner to
support critical business decision making. Enterprise data governance and
standards will increase data management efficiency and reduce duplicate and
redundant data. Data virtualization will effectively mask the complexity related to
physical Iocation and structure of data in the variotls databases and data stores.
Business users will be better able to identiN, understandj and access the data they
need for their repoding and analysis needs. The Business Architect will implement
data standards and management strategies.

Information Systems, End-to-End Delivee, and Mapping 25%

Partners with IT architecture team in developing an IT framework that aligns with the
business plan. Conducts analysis to determine best path for solving business
problems/opportunities through process improvement, systems enhancement, user training,
and/or software procurement. Functions as a ljaison to business anö IT partners in order to
gain a broad understanding of industry trends and innovations' and their impact on
technology. In conjunction with business partners, initiates IT project requests pedorm/lead!
initial analysis of the request and participates in the initial assessment and esbmation of the
effort. Works with the business to integrate capability planning and roadmaps into their
strategic planning and project implementations. Collaborates with business leaders,
providing input and capability information as inputs to develop business case for initiatives.
Identihes planning and initiative needs and ensures proposed initiatives fit with business
capability roadmaps.

1 serves as the Depadment's Iiaison with ITD with all information systems and@
technology for Depadment.

@ Ensures service tickets are prioritized and addressed timely for operational
emciency.

* Serves as departmental liaison for aII outsources services that impact digital
footprint of the department.

* Participates in the planning and execution of projects and establishes productive
relations through the organization to ensure departmental acceptance of new
business processes.

Leads the effort to work with business Ieaders to identify business capability needs and 10%
prioritization. Leads the effort to translate business strategies and objectives Into
capabilities. Streamlines PHCD processes. Leads the effod to provlde traceability of
business strategy to capabilities and processes. Leads the effort to identify and dœ ument
capability and initiatives needs and strategic prioritization into business architecture
deliverables (roadmaps, etc.).

Coordinates padnerships that result in shared funding or projects. ldentifies technology
projects to effectuate infrastructure needs for the depadment. Creates business architedure
models demonstrating how services, operations, and systems flow within the organization.
Ensures solution development across the enterprise are aligned to enterprise architecture
standards and principles. Ieverages common solutions and services, and meets financial
targets (cost and benefits).

Reviews ro'ect documentation re ularl to ensure it fulfills the business and rocess

3
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strategy of the organization. Applies and utilizes business modeling methods to ensure
results-oriented deliverables in a way that can be recreated and used as a knowledge
resource available to project Ievel initiatives and executive decision-making.

Provides architectural oversight of projects. Ensures requirements are in alignment with 15%
business strategies and business architecture roadmap/framework. Takes ownership and
accountabilities and a 'handsen' approach to define and deliver a program of work to
enhance the emciency and effectiveness of a core business process. Decomposes company
strategy into tactical approaches for achieving these goals and for providing traceabill'
through the organization. Maps the strategic goals to metrics that provides ongoing
evaluation of how successfully the organization is achieving its goals. Defines the set of
strategic, core, and suppod processes that transcend functional and organizational
boundaries.

Collaborates with business leaders, providing input and capability information as inputs to
develop business case for initiatives. Serves as the Department Liaison with other County
De artments and local a encies in su ort of information technol collaboration ro'ects.

at Are The Three Most Impodant Responsibilities Of Your Job?

1. Enhance the quality, availability. and delivefy of PHCD information to residents, employees, business
partners. and government. Promote an enterprise approach to information technology that will foster
innovation and collaboration. Achieve excellence in IT management pradices. Transform PHCD to a culture
of operational excellence that can achieve current and future Departmental goals
Evaluate, recommend, and implement technology and business process solutions and best pracdces.
across the department, which will realize departmental efficiency goalsg contribute towards fulslling
departmental goals and objectives.

3. Streamlines PHCD processes. Collaborates across business segments to find opportunities and showcase
ideas in business innovation. W orks with technical business teams to evaluate new and emerging
technologies and business models. Conducts analysis to determine best path for solving business
problem/opportunities and data and reporting.

PART 1 (Cont'd)
m d And Accountabili : Please Indicate Th* Dollar Limitatlons On Your Authorlk To:
(1) lncur Expenses
imited to Bud et

(2) Purçhase Materials And Supplies
imited only by available budget.
Please Indicate The Size Of Annual Expenses Budget For Whlch You Are Responslble:
imited to Budget.
In W hat Way Can Your Own Pedo% ance Of The Duties And Reeponslblllties Of Your Positlon Increase Th
Level And Effectiveness Of County Se- ices, Reduce Costs, And/or Prevent Losles?

his position duties are directly tied to the level and effectiveness of increasing data and repoding improvement anu thu
'

mproving departmental programs, county services. and reduce costs and lost prevention.

hat Klnd Of Errors Can Occur In Your Position, What Are The Probable Resul? Of Such Erro-, And W ha
upeaisoe And Procedural Safeguafds Are Available To Prevent Or Diminish Suçh Erro-?

Lack of effective implantation of a technology solution or Iack of fully understanding business process O uld expose
Miami-Dade County to financial Ioss or legal liability as well as potentially contribute to data breach and loss of funding.

Relationshins: Indicate People Inside Or Outside Of The County Organization You Contad Regularly M  P.d Of
Your Job - Exclude Your Supe- isor And Employees You May Supe-ise.

R ular Dealin s W ith Sub ect Matter Fre uenc
Office of the Ma or Various initiatives and ro'ects As needed

4
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Board of Coen Commissioners Various directives and Resolutions As needed
De artment Director/De u Director Various directives and initiatives Dail , W eekl
lTD Various proposed technology Daily

solutions/enter rise architecture
Senior Management (Asst. Various business processes and Dailyj Weekly
Director/Division Directors recommendations
Other County Depadments Various changes and upgrades, issues, Daily

operational procedures compliance to!
mitigate errors and Iiabllities, and
resolutions

CFO Bud et Dail W eekl . Monthl
US HUD Various changes and upgrades, As needed

com liance and audits
Various Housin Authorities Various chan es and u rades As needed
Other Govemment Officials Various chan es and u rades As needed
Vendors/construction Industries Various chan es and u rades As nxu ed
Supewlsow Responsibilitv: List The Depadments, Units, Or Job TRIO  You Supe-lse And The Number of
Em Io ees Su e- ised.

Depadm ent, Unit Number of
Or Tltle Em Io ees

PHCD Services Coordinator 1

Previous positions deletedmeld - 1 Personnel Specialist 3, 2 Personnel Technicians 1 Admlnlltratlve Officer 2 (Toinlng!
5pe/1111st and Afflrmative Action Officer), 1 Administrative Secretary, 2 PHCD Technlcians, 2 HRIS Specialilh

Indlcate The Personnel Actions (Hire, suspend, Promote, Dlscipline, Etç.) You Have Authorlty To n ke For
These Jobs.

De artm ent Unit Or Tltle Pea onnel Actlon Author
Data and Re odin Unit Hire, sus endj romcte, and disci line

Comments: List Any Additional Information You Fpel Would B@ Helpful In Undeotandlng And Evaluatlng
Your Job. Use Extra Sheets, lf Necessaryj But Be Sure To W rite Your Name On The She te And Staple
Them To This Questlonnaire.

The Department's primary purpose is to provide housing, a basic need for Iow-income residents in Miami-Dade
County. As such, PHCD services provide the strongest safety nets ensuring a decent quality of Iife for its residents,
providing such services as a county department, funded and regulated by the federal government, whth presents
exceptional challenges.

Do Not Complete Part 11 On The Back Of This Form. Please Slgn Thls Form And Fo- ard It To Your
Department For Com pletion.

Slgnature Date

5
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